[image: image1.wmf]N4142115RCG0040

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04

EXCEPTION TO SF 30

APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

THE PURPOSE OF THIS AMENDMENT IS TO PROVIDE ANSWERS TO CONTRACTOR QUESTIONS, AND TO MAKE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO

 THE SOLICITATION.  THE   THE CLOSING DATE OF THE SOLICITATION IS ALSO EXTENDED TO 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 1400 HOURS

 EASTERN TIME.  THE NAVSUP FLC POC FOR THIS AMENDMENT IS MR. DAVID GAGLIARDI, CODE 260.1A; PHONE: 215-697-9692; E-MAIL:

 david.gagliardi1@navy.mil.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF  PAGES

U

1

16

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

08-Sep-2015

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

15C. DATE SIGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)

X

N00189-15-R-Z006

X

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

30-Jul-2015

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  

X

is extended,

is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

1

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 

provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 

office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor

is not,   

is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter

 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0002

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

08-Sep-2015

CODE

NAVSUP FLC NORFOLK PHILADELPHIA OFFICE

700 ROBBINS AVENUE, BLDG. 2B

PHILADELPHIA PA 19111-5083

N00189

7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODE

CODE

EMAIL:

TEL:


SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

The following items are applicable to this modification:   

        SUMMARY OF CHANGES
A. The solicitation is amended as follows:

1. THE CLOSING TIME AND DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS IS HEREBY EXTENDED TO 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 AT 1400 HOURS local Philadelphia, PA Time.

2. In SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES, the Government Estimated Amounts of CLNs 0003, 1003, 2003, 3003, and 4003 (Travel) have each been revised downward to $5,000,000.00.   The Government Estimated Amounts of CLINs 0004, 1004, 2004, 3004, and 4004 (Other Direct Costs) have each been revised downward to $1,300,000.00.

3.  In Section B, the clause entitled LEVEL OF EFFORT (COST TYPE CONTRACT) (MULTIPLE AWARD) (JUN 1995) (Variation) is deleted and replaced with the following:

LEVEL OF EFFORT (COST TYPE CONTRACT) (MULTIPLE AWARD IDIQ)

(a) This contract is one of a set of Multiple Award Contracts (MAC).  The Total Hours to be ordered under this MAC program during the program’s ordering period is based upon the following level of effort:

	Functional Areas
	Base
	Option I
	Option II
	Option III
	Option IV

	              Strategic
	90,000
	90,000
	90,000
	90,000
	90,000

	Program Management
	320,000
	320,000
	320,000
	320,000
	320,000

	Financial
	680,000
	680,000
	680,000
	680,000
	680,000

	Business Systems
	350,000
	350,000
	350,000
	350,000
	350,000

	Training
	90,000
	90,000
	90,000
	90,000
	90,000

	Total Hours
	1,530,000
	1,530,000
	1,530,000
	1,530,000
	1,530,000


(b)      For the purposes of this clause, the  Total Hours shall be the number of hours associated with the base ordering period as increased by the number of hours associated with any exercised option ordering periods.
(c)  The Contracting Officer may place orders in excess of the MAC program’s Total Hours until the MAC program’s total estimated cost has been expended.  The Contracting Officer may also place orders in excess of the MAC program’s total estimated cost until the MAC program’s Total Hours have been expended.  In no event, however, will the Contracting Officer, pursuant to this paragraph (e), place orders in excess of the MAC program’s Total hours if the Contracting Officer has placed orders in excess of the MAC program’s total estimated cost.  Nor will the Contracting Officer, pursuant to this paragraph, place orders in excess of the MAC program’s total estimated cost if the Contracting Officer has placed orders in excess of the MAC program’s Total Hours.  The Contracting Officer may extend the MAC contracts’ periods in order to place orders up to the MAC program’s total estimated cost and the Total Hours.  

(d)  If at any time during this contract the contractor expends in excess of 85% of the Total Hours  (at the individual contract and task order levels), the contractor shall immediately notify the Contracting Officer in writing.  Nothing herein shall be construed to alter or waive any of the rights or obligations of either party pursuant to the clause entitled “Limitation of Cost” and/or “Limitation of Funds.”

(e)  For any resultant fixed-price task orders, the hours proposed shall be considered against the MAC program’s Total Hours. 

4.  In Section B, the clause entitled LEVEL OF EFFORT – CPFF DELIVERY/TASK ORDER PERFORMANCE (OCT 1992) (Variation) is deleted and replace with the following clause:

LEVEL OF EFFORT - TASK ORDER PERFORMANCE

(a) CPFF task orders resulting from task order solicitations may be either term or completion type.  It is understood and agreed that for each CPFF term type task order issued under this contract, that while the number of hours per functional category are fixed, that the amount of  hours per individual labor categories within each functional category are estimates only.  Subsequently, the use of hours or dollar amounts among individual labor categories within a specific functional category is permitted as long as the total amount of hours and/or dollars under any individual functional category is not exceeded.   

(b)  The number of hours expended per month under each resulting term-type task order shall be commensurate with the pursuit of performance of the task order’s statement of work, provided that such fluctuation does not result in the utilization of the amount of hours per functional category prior to the expiration of the task order.  The number of hours for any individual labor category covered under a specific functional category may be utilized by the contractor for any other labor category within the same functional category if necessary in performance of task order.

(f)  If at any time during performance of the task order, the contractor expends in excess of 85% of the available estimated per any individual functional category, the contractor shall immediately notify the Contracting Officer in writing.  Nothing herein shall be construed to alter or waive any of the rights or obligations of either party pursuant to the clause entitled “Limitation of Cost” and/or “Limitation of Funds.”

(e) The Contracting Officer may increase the total estimated cost amount of any task order in order to obtain the full level of effort per functional category, or may increase the number of hours per functional category in order to expend the total estimated cost of the task order.  In no event, however, will the Contracting Officer, pursuant to this paragraph (e), increase the total hours per functional category if the Contracting Officer has increased the total estimated cost of the task order.  Likewise, the Contracting Officer may extend the performance period of the task order in order to obtain either the estimated cost and/or estimated number of hours per functional category.  

5. Reference Section C - Descriptions and Specifications; DESCRIPTION; DON FIAR Program Performance Work Statement (PWS), Section  9. FUNCTIONAL CATEGORIES: Labor Descriptions / Experience Requirements; Part that is titled and begins  “Financial Support services include compilation and subsequent review efforts by Certified Public Accountants (CPA) and other financial management professionals” is changed to read “Accounting/Financial Support services include compilation and subsequent review efforts by Certified Public Accountants (CPA) and other financial management professionals.”

6. NMCARS 5237.102-90 titled NMCARS5237.102-90 Enterprise-wide Contractor Manpower Reporting Application (ECMRA) is moved from Section I to Section G, and is incorporated by reference vice full text.
7. Attachment IV (Corporate Experience & Past Performance (CE&PP) Form) has been revised and replaces the version originally attached to the RFP.  Attachment V (Cost Proposal Template Worksheet) is revised and replaces the version originally attached to the RFP.  Attachment VI (Pre-Proposal Conference Contractor Attendees) is made a part of the RFP and is attached hereto. 

8. The Clause 52.237-10 Identificiation of Uncompensated Overtime (Mar 15) is deleted from Section B and the updated version of the clause is incorporated by reference in Section L. 
9. Section L - Instructions, Conditions and Notices to Bidders is deleted and replaced as shown below.    

SECTION L – INSTRUCTIONS, CONDITIONS AND NOTICES TO OFFERORS 

UPDATED PRE-PROPOSAL CONFERENCE RESULTS  

(a)  A pre-proposal conference was held at the NAVSUP Fleet Logistics Center Norfolk, Philadelphia Office on 12 August 2015.  Prior to conference, a total of 108 questions were received regarding the solicitation.  As indicated during the conference, the conference was for informational purposes only, and provided an opportunity for the Contracting Officer, Rose McWilliams to meet with prospective offerors during the solicitation period.  Answers to nearly 100 questions were provided at the conference and offerors were informed that all answers, statements or representations made during the conference are official only if issued through an amendment to the solicitation.    

The following provisions are hereby incorporated into Section L by reference:

Provision No.



Title

	Clause
	Title
	

	52.204-6
	Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) Number 
	Jul-13

	52.215-16
	Facilities Capital Cost of Money 
	Jun-14

	52.222-24
	Preaward On-Site Equal Opportunity Compliance Evaluation 
	Feb-99

	52.222-46
	Evaluation of Compensation for Professional Employees 
	Feb-93

	52.237-10
	Identification of Uncompensated Overtime 
	Mar-15


SOLICITATION PROVISIONS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (FAR 52.252-1) (FEB 1998)

This solicitation incorporates one or more solicitation provisions by reference, with the same force and effect as if they were given in full text.  Upon request, the Contracting Officer will make their full text available.  The offeror is cautioned that the listed provisions may include blocks that must be completed by the offeror and submitted with its quotation or offer.  In lieu of submitting the full text of those provisions, the offeror may identify the provision by paragraph identifier and provide the appropriate information with its quotation or offer.  Also, the full text of a solicitation provision may be accessed electronically at this/these address(es): www.arnet.gov or www.acq.osd.mil.

TYPE OF CONTRACT (FAR 52.216-1) (APR 1984)

This solicitation is for the FIAR Multiple Award Contract (MAC) Program under which the Government contemplates award of multiple Indefinite Delivery, Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ) type contracts wherein the Government reserves the right to issue both Cost Plus Fixed Fee (CPFF) and Firm Fixed-Price (FFP) type task orders.

52.233-2     SERVICE OF PROTEST (SEP 2006)

 (a) Protests, as defined in section 33.101 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation, that are filed directly with an agency, and copies of any protests that are filed with the Government Accountability Office (GAO), shall be served on the Contracting Officer (addressed as follows) by obtaining written and dated acknowledgment of receipt from 

Mrs. Rosemary McWilliams

NAVSUP FLC Norfolk, Philadelphia Office

700 Robbins Avenue, Bldg 2B

Philadelphia, PA 19111-5083

PH: 215-697-9740

 (b) The copy of any protest shall be received in the office designated above within one day of filing a protest with the GAO. 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF AGENCY PROTESTS 

FAR 33.103 sets forth procedures for inexpensive, informal, procedurally simple and expeditious resolution of protests.  Where appropriate and permitted by law, NAVSUP Fleet Logistics Center Norfolk, Philadelphia Office encourages the use of those techniques set forth in FAR 33.103 to resolve agency protests.  Therefore, offerors may submit protests to the Contracting Officer, who is Mrs. Rosemary McWilliams.  Protests should comply with, and will be processed in accordance with the protest procedures set forth in FAR Part 33.103.  As an alternative, offerors who protest may request NAVSUP Fleet Logistics Center Norfolk, Philadelphia Office to review the merits of the protest independent of the Contracting Officer who is conducting the source selection.  NAVSUP Fleet Logistics Center Norfolk, Philadelphia Office Chief of the Site Director will conduct this independent review.

SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS  

I. GENERAL

In addition to instructions to offerors contained elsewhere in this solicitation, the following instructions are provided.  

Initial proposals and any modifications thereto are to be submitted to the Contracting Officer on or before the closing date and time cited elsewhere in this Request for Proposals.  Faxes, e-mails, and/or responses through NECO or any method other than Hard Copy format are not acceptable.

Hand-carried proposals are not encouraged.  The Contracting Office is located on a secured compound.  Only personnel with current DoD Common Access Cards (CACs) or appropriate military credentials will be able to access the compound.  There will be no ability to drop off the proposals outside the compound or at the pass office.

Offerors shall submit their proposals in two separate volumes as follows:

Volume I
Non-cost Proposal
Original and  4 CDs or DVDs

Volume II
Cost Proposal

Original and  2 CDs or DVDs

The hardcopy shall contain original signatures.  The hardcopy proposal takes precedence over the CD or DVD if there is a discrepancy. The CD/DVD shall use Microsoft Office Word and Excel to record its contents.

Each  volume should contain a cover page indicating the following:  Portion (Non-Cost or Cost;  Volume Number (I or II);  Solicitation Number; Company Name;  Primary Point of Contact; Postal Address; Email address; phone number and fax number.

Each page of each copy should include the following legend:  Source Selection Information – See FAR 2.101 and 3.104.

In addition, offers consist of and shall include the following items as part of Volume II:

Solicitation cover sheet with appropriate blocks completed by the offeror;

Section B of the solicitation completed by the offeror;

Acknowledgement of solicitation amendments pursuant to FAR 52.215-1;

Representations and Certifications completed by the offeror in accordance with instructions contained elsewhere in this solicitation.  If the offeror has completed all of the representations and certifications required  by this solicitation in ORCA in accordance with FAR 52.204-8 and DFARS 252.204-7007 ALT A, then the offeror need not submit the hardcopy Representations and Certifications;

The offeror’s Small Business Subcontracting Plan (this Plan not required for Small Business offerors);

Submission in accordance with 52.222-46  Evaluation of Compensation for Professional Employees (Feb 1993)

Identification of the hours that will be provided by any proposed subcontractors in the cost template.

The completion and submission of the above items will constitute an offer (proposal) and will be considered the offeror’s unconditional assent to the terms and conditions of this solicitation and any attachments and/or exhibits hereto.  Alternate proposals are not authorized.  An objection to any of the terms and conditions of the solicitation will constitute an exception which may make the offer ineligible for award.  

II. REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPOSAL CONTENT 

(1) Any offeror who will be submitting CLASSIFIED data in its Non-price proposal shall first notify the Contracting Officer by contacting the point of contact in the solicitation.  CLASSIFIED data that is forwarded as part of an offeror’s proposal shall be housed in its own binder,separate from the unclassified portion.

(2) Requirements for Style:  Each offeror shall submit a proposal that clearly and concisely sets forth the contractor’s response to the requirements of the solicitation.  Unnecessary elaboration or other presentations beyond that sufficient to present a complete and effective proposal are not desired and may be construed as an indication of the offeror’s lack of cost consciousness.  Elaborate artwork, expensive paper or bindings, and expensive visual or other presentation aids are neither necessary nor desired.  

(3)  Page Limitations:  Volume I, “Non-cost Proposal,” is limited to a cover sheet and a maximum of seven (7) additional pages in length inclusive of any forms, charts, diagrams, and/or other graphics.  Lines shall, at a minimum, be single-spaced.   Pages shall be consecutively numbered.  The cover sheet will not count toward the page limit.  Pages submitted in excess of the page limitations described above will not be evaluated.   Volume II, “Cost Proposal,” is not page limited.  

III. PROPOSAL CONTENT

(1)  Volume I – Non-cost Proposal

The Non-cost evaluation factors are listed below with Corporate Experience and Past Performance being of equal importance and each being significantly more important than Extent of Participation of Small Businesses factor.  Offerors shall submit a single set of corporate experience and past performance information for up to three (3) of its most relevant contracts or efforts to satisfy the submission requirements under this solicitation for both factors.   The offeror should use the  “Corporate Experience and Past Performance Information Form” (Attachment IV to the solicitation) and the forms will count toward the Volume I page limitation described above.  For additional information regarding a particular reference beyond that which will fit on the form, the offeror may continue onto another sheet of paper.  Such continuation sheet(s) for submitted references will count toward the Volume I page limit.  References submitted under the Corporate Experience factor will also be considered in the evaluation of Past Performance; subsequently, only a single set of up to three (3) references shall be submitted in response to both factors.  

 (a)  Corporate Experience

The offeror shall demonstrate corporate experience.  Corporate experience is at least one reference within the past 10 years  covering  approximately 125,000 hours provided to a single Federal Government client for accounting/financial support services that is the same as, or similar to, those set forth in subsection 9 of the PWS and performed within a one-year period.   

(b)  Past Performance  

The offeror shall demonstrate relevant past performance or affirmatively state that it possesses no relevant past performance.  Relevant past performance is performance under contacts or efforts (within the past ten years) that is of similar scope, magnitude, and complexity to that which is described in the solicitation. Offerors should provide a detailed explanation demonstrating the relevance of the contracts or efforts to the requirements of the solicitation.  If subcontractor experience is provided as part of the three (3) of its most relevant contracts or efforts, the subcontractor experience will be given weight relative to the scope, magnitude and complexity of the aspects of the work under the solicitation that the subcontractor is proposed to perform.  Therefore, the offeror’s proposal shall detail clearly the aspects of the work in the solicitation that the subcontractor is proposed to perform.

The offeror shall  address its past performance in complying with requirements of the clauses at FAR 52.219-8, "Utilization of Small Business Concerns," and 52.219-9, "Small Business Subcontracting Plan."

(c)  Extent of Participation of Small Businesses
All offerors (both large and small businesses) will be evaluated on the extent of participation of small business concerns in performance of this contract opportunity.  Subsequently, the offeror shall address the proposed extent of participation of small businesses, small disadvantaged businesses, women-owned small businesses, service-disabled veteran-owned small businesses, and HUBZone small businesses in performance of any resultant contract.  The solicitation, however, does not require participation by such entities.  The offeror shall provide targets, expressed as the percentages of total proposed contract dollar value for small businesses, small disadvantaged businesses, women-owned small businesses, service-disabled veteran-owned small businesses, and HUBZone small businesses in any of the North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) Major Groups as determined by the Department of Commerce.   The targets may provide for participation by a prime contractor, joint venture partner, teaming arrangement member, or subcontractor.  

All small businesses that are specifically identified in the proposals of any large business primes, shall be listed in any subcontracting plan submitted pursuant to FAR 52.219-9 to facilitate compliance with 252.219-7003(e).
(2)  Volume II –Cost

Volume II shall include the completed solicitation documents and a complete and detailed cost breakdown with all supporting documentation.  For cost CLINs the cost proposal shall support the non-cost proposal.  The cost proposal shall include all elements of cost and such other cost information as considered appropriate to support the offeror’s proposal.  

Contractors should follow the format of the Cost Proposal Template Worksheet, Attachment V to the RFP, in presenting their cost proposals.  

FOR PROPOSAL PURPOSES ONLY, An offeror’s cost proposal shall be based on the estimated level of effort (LOE) below with no variance from that estimated LOE.  The offeror’s cost proposal shall use the duties defined in paragraph 9 of the Performance Work Statement and the personnel qualifications below to develop the offeror’s cost proposal for the estimated level-of-effort described below..  

Regarding the below Estimated Level of Effort:

(a)  Separate cost and pricing information shall be submitted for each time period (Base, Option I, Option II, Option III and Option IV) as specified above.  

(b)  Supporting data including labor rates and hours, burden rates and fixed fee amounts used in developing the cost breakdown shall be furnished.    

(c)  For proposal purposes, the following ratios of Contractor site and Government site labor performance are established for all labor categories:  Contractor site – 70% and Government site – 30%.  

ESTIMATED LEVEL OF EFFORT:
Abbreviations:

Sen PM = Senior Program Manager ; PM = Program Manager;  Sen Mgr = Senior Manager; 

Jun Mgr = Junior Manager;  SME = Subject Matter Expert; Sen Cons = Senior Consultant;  

Jun Cons = Junior Consutant; Sen An = Senior Analyst;  Jun An = Junior Analyst




0001
     2001
          3001
 4001
       5001                         

Personnel Resource  (Hrs)
Base
  Option I             Option II        Option III         Option IV        TOTAL

Strategic                                         90,000
    90,000               90,000           90,000   
        90,000           450,000

- Labor Category: 

       Partner/Principal/Director       10,000
   10,000
             10,000           10,000                10,000             50,000               

       Sen PM/PM/Sen Mgr/SME     10,000
   10,000
             10,000           10,000                10,000             50,000

       Sen Cons/Jun Mgr/Sen An      30,000
   30,000
             30,000           30,000                30,000           150,000

       Consult/Jun Consult/An          40,000
   40,000
             40,000           40,000                40,000           200,000
     

Program Management                  320,000
   320,000         320,000         320,000
    320,000       1,600,000

- Labor Category: 

       Partner/Principal/Director       30,000
   30,000
         30,000           30,000                30,000           150,000               

       Sen PM/PM/Sen Mgr/SME     60,000
   60,000
         60,000           60,000                60,000           300,000

       Sen Cons/Jun Mgr/Sen An    100,000
  100,000          100,000          100,000              100,000          500,000

       Consult/Jun Consult/An        130,000
  130,000          130,000          130,000              130,000          650,000


Financial
                                   680,000
  680,000           680,000         680,000
    680,000      3,400,000

- Labor Category: 

       Partner/Principal/Director       60,000
   60,000
         60,000           60,000                60,000           300,000               

       Sen PM/PM/Sen Mgr/SME   120,000
  120,000          120,000          120,000              120,000          600,000

       Sen Cons/Jun Mgr/Sen An    250,000
  250,000          250,000          250,000              250,000       1,250,000

       Consult/Jun Consult/An        250,000
  250,000          250,000          250,000              250,000       1,250,000


Business Systems                         350,000
   350,000           350,000        350,000
    350,000      1,750,000

- Labor Category: 

       Partner/Principal/Director       30,000
   30,000
         30,000            30,000                30,000           150,000               

       Sen PM/PM/Sen Mgr/SME     80,000
   80,000
         80,000            80,000                80,000           400,000

       Sen Cons/Jun Mgr/Sen An      90,000
   90,000             90,000            90,000                90,000          450,000

       Consult/Jun Consult/An        150,000
  150,000          150,000          150,000              150,000          750,000


Training                                         90,000
    90,000            90,000              90,000
        90,000           450,000

- Labor Category: 

       Partner/Principal/Director       10,000
   10,000
             10,000           10,000                10,000             50,000               

       Sen PM/PM/Sen Mgr/SME     20,000
   20,000
             20,000           20,000                20,000           100,000

       Sen Cons/Jun Mgr/Sen An      30,000
   30,000
             30,000           30,000                30,000           150,000

       Consult/Jun Consult/An          30,000
   30,000
             30,000           30,000                30,000           150,000
  

Total (HRS)
               1,530,000   1,530,000            1,530,000      1,530,000             1,530,000       7,650,000

Personnel / Labor Category:   (FOR COST PROPOSAL PURPOSES ONLY)  
For purposes of preparing cost proposals, the following levels of personnel qualifications shall apply to each of the labor categories described in the estimated level of effort above. 

Partner/Principal/Director

Minimum Education:  MBA or a current professional recognized certification in accounting, finance, or project management.  

Minimum Experience:  15 years of progressive experience participating in financial management services and related projects.  

Functional Responsibility:  Responsible for planning, organizing, executing and controlling performance of business and financial services projects, ensuring that goals and objectives are accomplished within prescribed timeframe and funding parameters. Provides primary interface with lead government staff regarding contract strategic issues. Responsible for all contractor delivery requirements, performs quality assurance reviews of project deliverables, and adherence to customer requirements. 
Senior Project Manager/ Project Manager/Senior Manager/Subject Matter Expert:

Minimum Education:  Bachelor’s Degree in relevant business or technical field.  

Minimum Experience:  7 years of progressive experience participating in business or financial management services and related projects, including 3 years’ experience in a managerial capacity.   

Functional Responsibility:  Responsible for ensuring that technical and/or financial solutions and schedules are implemented in a timely manner by executing project plans and monitoring performance.  Provides updates on project progress to management.  Resolves project staffing and planning issues. Works with agency/department resources on implementation issues. Manages staff assigned to project. Conducts preliminary quality assurance over project deliverables and activities. Principal interface to Government staff on assigned work streams.
Senior Consultant/Junior Manager/Senior Analyst

Minimum Education:  Bachelor’s Degree in relevant business or technical field.  

Minimum Experience:  3 years of progressive experience in participating in business or financial management services and related projects, including managerial experience.  Managerial expertise can be waived by COR due to SME.

Functional Responsibility:  Provides guidance and direction for specific sub-tasks of a project, assuming responsibility for coordination of subordinate activities.  Supports the completion of project specific tasks within estimated time frames and budget constraints. Monitors project performance and staff relationships.  Reviews all documentation prepared by more junior personnel and is responsible for initial drafting of final project reports prior to submission for approval.  Conducts performance reviews of other less experienced staff.  Interfaces with the Government staff on a day-to-day basis.  
 
Junior Consultant/Consultant/Analyst

Minimum Education:  Bachelor’s Degree in relevant business or technical field.  2 years of experience can be substituted for the Bachelor’s degree if agreed to by the COR. 

Minimum Experience:  6 months of progressive experience in participating in business or financial services and related projects.
Functional Responsibility:  Analyzes and develops client solutions with team. Prepares documentation, reports and other deliverables for client approval. Participates in planning of project and is responsible for all tasks delegated by managers. Supports team in implementation and acceptance process. Ensures that deliverables are in compliance with statement of work. Interfaces with the client on a day-to-day basis.  
(d) Regarding CLINs 0002, 1002, 2002, 3002 and 4002:  The number and scope of FFP task orders to be issued cannot be determined prior to award.  Accordingly, no pricing is to be proposed for CLINs 0002, 1002, 2002, 3002, and 4002.  The entire effort for this solicitation shall be proposed on a CPFF basis except for Travel and ODC’s.

(e) For CLINs 0003, 1003, 2003, 3003 and 4003 covering travel , and CLINs 0004, 1004, 2004, 3004 and 4004 covering Other Direct Costs (ODCs) - the following amounts are budgetary estimates (that are not to be adjusted) and will be utilized by the Government for evaluation purposes only in determining the total evaluated cost of a proposal.  



X003 - Travel


X004 - Other Direct Costs

Base

$5,000,000 / year


$  1,300,000 / year

Option I
$5,000,000 / year


$  1,300,000 / year

Option II
$5,000,000 / year


$  1,300,000 / year

Option III
$5,000,000 / year


$  1,300,000 / year

Option IV
$5,000,000/ year


$  1,300,000 / year

(f) Regarding CLINs 0005, 1005, 2005, 3005 and 4005 -  This CLIN is not separately priced; therefore no proposed amounts should be inserted for these CLINs.  

(g) Any and all subcontracts identified in the Non-cost proposal shall be identified and priced in the cost proposal.  All cost-type subcontractors shall provide cost information to the contracting office adequate for purposes of conducting a cost realism analysis those proposals.  Also, pertinent subcontractor price/cost information of any kind may be submitted in separate sealed envelopes directly to the Contracting Officer and should be clearly identify the prime contractor.   All supporting information for subcontractors shall be received by the time established for receipt of proposals.   

(h) If the offeror or proposed subcontractor  is currently being audited, or has been audited, by the Defense Contract Audit Agency, the name and location of the assigned DCAA office should be furnished with the cost proposal.  
10.  In Section M - Evaluation Factors for Award, the provision titled EVALUATION CRITERIA AND THE BASIS FOR AWARD is deleted and replaced as shown below.

EVALUATION CRITERIA AND THE BASIS FOR AWARD

(1)  The Government intends to award a contract or contracts resulting from this solicitation to the responsible offeror(s) whose proposal(s) represent the best value after evaluation in accordance with the factors in the solicitation.  The offeror’s proposal shall be in the form prescribed by, and shall contain a response to each of the areas identified in the Section L solicitation provision entitled “Submission of Proposals.”  The evaluation of proposals will consider the Non-Cost portion of the proposal to be more important than the Cost portion.  

(2)  The non-cost evaluation factors are listed below with Corporate Experience and Past Performance being of equal importance and each being significantly more important than Extent of Participation of Small Businesses

Corporate Experience


Past Performance


Extent of Participation of Small Businesses  

Regarding Past Performance:  The Government reserves the right to obtain information for use in the evaluation of past performance from any and all sources including sources outside of the Government.  Offerors lacking relevant past performance history will not be evaluated favorably or unfavorably on past performance.  However, the proposal of an offeror with no relevant past performance history, while not rated favorably or unfavorably for past performance, may not represent the most advantageous proposal to the Government and thus, may be an unsuccessful proposal when compared to the proposals of other offerors.  The offeror should provide the information requested above for past performance evaluation, or affirmatively state that it possesses no relevant directly related or similar past performance.  If an offeror fails to provide any past performance information which is similar in scope, magnitude and complexity to that which is detailed in the RFP or fails to affirmatively state that it possesses no relevant directly related or similar past performance, the offer may not be awardable.   The Government will consider the quality of offeror’s past performance.  This consideration is separate and distinct from the Contracting Officer’s responsibility determination.  The assessment of the offeror’s past performance will be used as a means of evaluating the relative capability of the offeror and other competitors to successfully meet the requirements of the RFP.  In determining the rating for the Past Performance evaluation factor, the Government will give greater consideration to references for contracts or efforts which the Government finds are most relevant to the RFP.  An offeror determined to have no record of relevant past performance (or in an instance where no information on the offeror’s past performance is available), will not be evaluated favorably or unfavorably for the Past Performance factor.    When an offeror is determined to have relevant past performance, the quality of its past performance will be evaluated; an offeror whose past performance demonstrates either a low expectation or no expectation that the offeror will be able to successfully perform the required effort will be considered ineligible for award.

Regarding the Extent of Participation of Small Businesses factor:   The following objectives for total percentage of proposed contract value are not mandatory; however, the Government will evaluate the proposals to determine which offeror(s) propose the best value in terms of meeting the below objectives.  The work to be performed by a small business prime offeror will also be evaluated as Small Business Participation in any applicable category.  


20%  to Small Businesses (SB)


5% to Small Disadvantaged Businesses (SDB)


5% to Women-owned Small Businesses (WOSB)


3% to Service Disabled Veteran-Owned Small Businesses (SDVOSB)


3% to HUBZone 

If the offeror fails to provide targets for the contract and/or any of the above five Small Business (SB) categories, the offeror's proposal will be evaluated at zero percent and/or zero dollars for the contract and/or any SB category for which a target is not provided.  However, an offeror that provides no SB Participation information in response to this factor may be considered ineligible for award. 

For all  non-cost factors, other than past performance, an offeror’s proposal must be determined to be acceptable or better in order to be eligible for award.

(3)  The Government reserves the right to award the contract to other than the lowest priced offeror.  

(4)  Costs will be evaluated on the basis of cost realism.  Cost realism pertains to the offeror’s ability to project costs which are realistic and which indicate that the offeror understands the nature and scope of work to be performed.  

Labor will be evaluated on the basis of 100% straight time.  Uncompensated overtime and uncompensated overtime rates will not be used in the evaluation.   

Offerors’ Total Compensation Plan will be evaluated pursuant to  FAR 52.222-46 Evaluation of Compensation for Professional Employees.

Unless the offeror’s accounting system is determined, by the Contracting Officer, to be adequate for tracking costs applicable to cost reimbursement contracts, the offeror will be considered ineligible for award. 

The total evaluated cost will be the summation of the CPFF CLINs (probable costs), Travel CLINs, and ODC CLINs; and the method of evaluation used by the Contracting Officer is solely within the discretion of the Contracting Officer.

For the purpose of preparing a cost proposal, the offeror shall assume that the basic performance period shall be from 01 April 2016 through 31 March 2017 with four (4) option periods as follows:

Option I
01 April 2017 through 31 March 2018

Option II
01 April 2018 through 31 March 2019

Option III
01 April 2019 through 31 March 2020

Option IV
01 April 2020 through 31 March 2021*

*The performance period of any task order issued within the above shown ordering period may have a commensurate period of performance up to five years (inclusive of options).  

The following Government-furnished budgetary estimates will be used for the value of CLINs X003 and X004:  



X003 - Travel


X004 - Other Direct Costs

Base

$5,000,000 / year


$  1,300,000 / year

Option I
$5,000,000 / year


$  1,300,000 / year

Option II
$5,000,000 / year


$  1,300,000 / year

Option III
$5,000,000 / year


$  1,300,000 / year

Option IV
$5,000,000 / year


$  1,300,000 / year

Total

$25,000,000



$  6,500,000

11.  As an accompaniment to this amendment, questions regarding the solicitation and resultant answers (which are provided for informational purposes only) are attached; in the event of any inconsistencies between this amendment and answers to questions, this amendment will govern.   

